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ṕ Ṗ

3

24.3 25.3 26.3

1 ṕ Ṗ 71 84.5 ṕ Ṗ 86ṕ Ṗ

ṕ Ṗ - 499 500

¸ 25.3 4

¸ 35% ể 84.5 ( ṧ10.5 )

¸ 26.3 1,850 1,900

¸ 86 EPS ROE 500 (25 5 Ṍ)

24.3 25.3 26.3

16,350 17,079 +729 104.5% 18,200 +1,120 106.6%

14,552 15,277 +725 105.0% 16,300 +1,022 106.7%

1,797 1,801 +4 100.2% 1,900 +98 105.5%

1,673 1,656 Ẏ 17 99.0% 1,740 +83 105.0%

987 1,139 +151 115.4% 1,150 +10 100.9%

EBITDA 3,430 3,495 +64 101.9% 3,720 +224 106.4%

8,405 8,926 +520 106.2% 9,250 +323 103.6%

8,288 8,754 +465 105.6% 9,060 +305 103.5%



25.3 ṕ 24.3 Ṗ
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25.3 ṕ 24.3 Ṗ

¸

¸

¸

¸

1,797 1,801

+118
ẍ67

+23
+6

24.3

ṕ Ṗ

25.3

ẍ0

+7

ẍ32
ẍ31

ẍ55

ẑ

ẑ ṕ Ṗẍ20

+1



¸ 25.3 ṧ101 EBITDA ṧ65

¸ 26.3

1,900 EBITDA3,720

2026.3 2028.3 2033.32024.3

*

40Ṿ
ṕ Ṗ

*

2025.3

1,797 1,801

1,900

1,850

1,950

(ṧ)

(Ṩ)  

(Ṩ)  ( ) 

(Ṩ)  

EBITDA

3,430
3,495

3,720
4,000ṕ Ṗ

5

1,700

(ṧ)

(Ṩ) ( )

3, 43 0

3,700

2025

ẑ 

EBITDA



26.3 ṕ25.3 Ṗ

6

UD ṕ Ṗ

ẁ WESTER DX

24.3 25.3 26.3
25.3

1,106 1,225 1,270

130 138 140

444 389 450
ṕ Ṗ

SC

78 11 10
web

ṕ Ṗ

42 41 35

1,797 1,801 1,900

DX ẁṕ Ṗ 25 10 Wesmo !

ẑ2024 JR



ṕ26.3 Ṗ

7

Å 2025 4 13 Ṍ10 13 (184 )

Å ṕ Ṗ

Å 2,820
ṕ24.7 ṕ Ṗ4 )

ḲỄỂỄệ

ØExpo 2025

¸ DC

¸

JR WEST LABO
MaaS

+200 +140 +173 +27

+170 +10

9
JR

ṕ25 4~6 Ṗ

Osaka Metro 



*19.3

ṕ Ṗ

8

25.3

ṧ521

ṧ56

2Q

ṕ 150 Ṗ

( ) 3Q

Ṍ

( )

ṕ Ṗ +15% 409

30 20.3 Ẏ400 ṕ Ṗ

( Ḳ ) 24.3 25.3 26.3

9,862 10,467 10,695

8,405 8,926 9,250

4,477 5,093 5,330

2,942 3,045 3,125

985 787 795

1,106 1,225 1,270

EBITDA 2,394 2,532 2,605
ẑ2024 JR
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93 

100 
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98 

108 
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1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

ṕ Ṗ ṕ Ṗ

ṕ Ṗ ṕ Ṗ

Ḳ

24.3 25.3
ṕ%Ṗ

95%

93%

1Q 2Q 3Q ẑ 4Q

Ṍ 108Ṿ 113% 118Ṿ 117Ṿ

Ṍ 71Ṿ 76% 79Ṿ 75Ṿ

(2019 Ṗ

ṕ2019 Ṗ

Ḳ

Ḳ

Ḳ
ẑḲ Ṍ ẑ

26.3 ṕ Ṗ

ẑ201910 3Q 2018

ṕ Ṗ

106%

101%

104%

99%

105%

ṕ Ṗ( Ṗ

9,250

Ṍ Ṍ

9



Ḳ

10

26.3 28.3

Ẏ420 Ẏ20 Ẏ500

25.3

Ẏ400 Ẏ30 Ẏ10

KPI ṕ 20.3 Ṗẁ

26.3 ṕ 25.3 Ṗ

ṕ Ṗ

Ḳ

Ḳ

ẁ Ḳ

Ḳ

Ḳ

Ḳ

Ḳ

ẁ

ẁ

Ṍ Ṍ

9,060

8,754

79
(60)



ẑ*19.3

11

ṕ Ṗ

25.3

Å

Å CVS 19

Å ADR

Å ADR 4Qṕ1-3 Ṗ ADR +12% 19 +32%

Å 19

( Ḳ ) 24.3 25.3 26.3

ṕ Ṗ 1,970 2,082 2,200

1,713
209

1,816
239

1,940
245

242 250 240

ṕ Ṗ 130 138 140

112
25

118
34

125
30

17 19 20

EBITDA 186 195 195



*19.3

( Ḳ ) 24.3 25.3 26.3

ṕ Ṗ 2,179 2,326 2,910

1,189
551
638

1,226
603
623

1,560
625
935

592 648 770

386 440 540

ṕ Ṗ 444 389 450

200
136

63

169
129

39

195
120

75

99 122 125

14 Ẏ17 25

EBITDA 742 722 840
ẑ

12

ṕ Ṗ

25.3

Å (1Q)

Å 4Q

Å

Å SCṕ Ṗ

Å SC 19 ṕ 03 Ṗ

Å 4Q(1 -3 Ṗ ADR 19 +43%

Å

ẑ2024 JR



3,425 3,348 
3,165 

3,544 

3,909 

4,367 

19.3 20.3 23.3 24.3 25.3 26.3

Ḳ

13

ẑ

SC ADR

25.3 03
ṕ Ṗ minamoa

26.3

SC

26.3

ADR

19.3 100

ẑ 19.3 100 2019 100

ṕ Ṗ

ẑ24.3 23.3 SC

ṕ%Ṗ

ẑ25.32Q ADR 126ẓ124



*19.3

( Ḳ )
24.3 25.3 26.3

2,060 1,887 2,070

832 813 885

1,228 1,074 1,185

78 11 10

19 7 2

59 3 8

EBITDA 83 17 25

ṕ Ṗ

14

25.3

Å4Qṕ10-12 Ṗ

Å

Å

Å

Å24.3 1Qṕ1-3 Ṗ

Å



311 355 
409 

470

153 

236 

314 

360

19.3 24.3 25.3 26.3

5

ṕ Ṗ

ṕ Ṗ

ṕ Ṗ

Ẍ

3.6% 4.2% 4.4% 4.6%

¸ *

¸ 2025

19.3 24.3 25.3

1,045

1,223

1,020

Ẍ Ẍ

ṕ Ṗ

949 965
1,115
ṕ4~2 Ṗ

928 940
1,090
ṕ4~2 Ṗ 15

* Ḳ

Ẍ (2025 3 )
3

*

* 20



Ḳ

24.3 -26.3 ṕ3 Ṗ

5,050

3,400

4,000

5,400

3,400

9,400

2,650

700

220
ṕ Ṗ

780
2025

9,400

10,645

EBITDA

10,560

ẑ

ṕ Ṗ24.3 -28.3

6,500

9,600

6,100

16,100

2025

ẑ 16

4,350

¸ 2025 24.3 -26.3 ṕ3 Ṗ EBITDA

¸ 26.3 ṕ Ṗ 3,845



Ḳ KPI

17

2025.3
ṙ Ṛ

2026.3
ṙ Ṛ

2026.3
ṙ UD Ṛ

2028.3
ṙ UD Ṛ

1,801 1,900 1,850 1,950

EBITDA 3,495 3,720 3,700 4,000

ṕ Ṗ 8,926 9,250 9,050 9,150

ROA 4.8 % 5.0 % 5 % 5Ṿ

ROE 10.1 % 9.6 % 10 % 10%

( )

ROIC
4.7 % 4.8 % Ṩ Ṩ

Net 
/EBITDA

4.0 4 4 4

20 % 22 % 25 % 35Ṿ

ẑ 



87.5 91.3

50.0 50.0

62.5
71.0

84.5 86

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

90.0

100.0

19.3 20.3 21.3 22.3 23.3 24.3 25.3 26.3

NET /EBITDA 4 (26.3 ) Ệ (28.3 )

1 ṕ Ṗ

336 349 191 244 304 345 397 400

99 99 - - - - 499 500

ṕ Ṗ

ṕ Ṗ

25.3

Å 35%
84.5 ṕ +10.5 Ṗ

ṙ Ḳ37.0 Ḳ47.5 Ṛ

2024 4 1 1 2 1

35%

Å 499 1,700
ṕ Ṗ

26.3

Å EPS

500

ṕ Ṗ

Å 86
ẑ

ṕ Ṗ

18
ẑ



ROE

169.5 172.3

221.8
235.8

285.4
266.7

233.4

181.6
202.6

240.1 244.4

0.0

50.0

100.0

150.0

200.0

250.0

300.0

14.3 15.3 16.3 17.3 18.3 19.3 20.3 21.3 22.3 23.3 24.3 25.3 26.3

EPS

192024 4 1 1 2 ṕ EPS Ṗ

5
ṕ16.3~20.3 Ṗ

23.3
ṕ Ṗ

26.3
ṕ Ṗ

ROE 9.9% 8.8% 10Ṿ

EPS 248.6 181.6 250

DPSṕ Ṗ 79.5 62.5 87

2025

¸ EPS

25.3 500 500 25 5 Ṍ
¸ EPS ROE

8.6 8.4

10.2 10.0

11.3

9.8

8.1

8.8
9.2

10.1

9.6

14.3 15.3 16.3 17.3 18.3 19.3 20.3 21.3 22.3 23.3 24.3 25.3 26.3

7%

( Ḳ )
( Ḳ%)

10%
250
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ṕ Ḳ ṾṖ

16,350 17,079 729 104.5 Ệ

9,862 10,467 605 106.1

1,970 2,082 112 105.7

2,179 2,326 147 106.8 ỞỎ

2,060 1,887 ẍ 172 91.6

278 314 35 112.8

14,552 15,277 725 105.0

1,797 1,801 4 100.2 Ệ

1,106 1,225 118 110.7

130 138 7 105.8

444 389 ẍ 55 87.5 ỞỎ

78 11 ẍ 67 14.5

42 41 ẍ 0 97.9

ẍ 123 ẍ 144 ẍ 21 Ṩ

1,673 1,656 ẍ 17 99.0 Ệ

ẍ 222 ẍ 11 210 Ṩ

408 458 50 112.4

987 1,139 151 115.4 Ệ

2023 2024

ẑ2024 JR
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ṕ Ḳ ṾṖ

9,862 10,467 605 106.1

1,106 1,225 118 110.7

1,713 1,816 103 106.0

: 209 239 30 114.5

112 118 6 105.5

: 25 34 9 136.4

242 250 8 103.3

17 19 1 111.0

1,189 1,226 36 103.1

: 638 623 ẍ 14 97.7

200 169 ẍ 31 84.5

: 63 39 ẍ 24 61.8

592 648 56 109.5 SC

99 122 23 123.2

386 440 54 114.0

14 ẍ 17 ẍ 32 Ṩ

2,060 1,887 ẍ 172 91.6

78 11 ẍ 67 14.5

ẑ  

2023 2024



23

ṕ Ḳ ṾṖ

  4,561 4,861 300 106.6 4 9,920 477 105.14,071 4,346 274 106.7 8,870 464 105.576 76 ẍ 0 99.4 155 ẍ 4 97.3139 144 5 103.6 280 ẍ 4 98.4273 295 21 107.9   614 22 103.73,789 4,036 246 106.5 8,720 431 105.2953 1,029 75 108.0   2,055 10 100.51,860 1,967 106 105.7 4,595 298 106.9319 300 ẍ 19 93.9   600 ẍ 0 99.9590 622 31 105.3 1,660 78 105.0949 1,044 94 110.0   WESTER  2,335 220 110.4133 179 45 134.3  355 82 130.5215 224 8 104.0 400 5 101.3626 636 9 101.6 1,315 34 102.7771 825 53 106.9 4 1,200 45 103.9

2024 20242023

ṕ Ḳ ṾṖ

9,442 9,992 549 105.8 4

8,405 8,926 520 106.2

121 124 2 102.1

322 328 5 101.8

592 613 20 103.5  

8,288 8,754 465 105.6

2,044 2,075 31 101.5  

4,296 4,603 307 107.1

600 608 7 101.3

1,581 1,719 138 108.7  

2,114 2,275 161 107.6  WESTER   

272 356 84 131.2  

394 405 10 102.7

1,280 1,312 31 102.5

1,154 1,238 84 107.3 4

20242023

לּ ẍ400

ṕ Ḳ ṾṖ

  4,561 4,861 300 106.6 4 9,920 477 105.14,071 4,346 274 106.7 8,870 464 105.576 76 ẍ 0 99.4 155 ẍ 4 97.3139 144 5 103.6 280 ẍ 4 98.4273 295 21 107.9   614 22 103.73,789 4,036 246 106.5 8,720 431 105.2953 1,029 75 108.0   2,055 10 100.51,860 1,967 106 105.7 4,595 298 106.9319 300 ẍ 19 93.9   600 ẍ 0 99.9590 622 31 105.3 1,660 78 105.0949 1,044 94 110.0   WESTER  2,335 220 110.4133 179 45 134.3  355 82 130.5215 224 8 104.0 400 5 101.3626 636 9 101.6 1,315 34 102.7771 825 53 106.9 4 1,200 45 103.9

2024 20242023

ẑ2024



24

ṕ Ḳ ṾṖ ṕ Ḳ ṾṖ

(2019 ) (2019 )

    114 6 106.1 108.9 903 49 105.8 108.7

  4,198 251 106.4 101.8 18,210 341 101.9 93.2

4,312 257 106.4 102.0 19,114 391 102.1 93.8

    19 9 205.7 218.1 131 67 205.8 224.2

  762 348 184.3 186.9 2,461 1,155 188.4 188.4

781 358 184.8 187.5 2,593 1,222 189.3 189.9

    133 16 114.0 117.3 1,035 117 112.8 116.4

  4,960 600 113.8 109.5 20,671 1,496 107.8 99.1

5,093 616 113.8 109.7 21,707 1,614 108.0 99.8

    1,076 17 101.6 91.9 16,698 123 100.7 88.1

  1,969 85 104.6 98.4 10,359 292 102.9 91.1

3,045 103 103.5 96.0 27,057 416 101.6 89.2

    204 ẍ 14 93.3 82.9 3,300 ẍ 204 94.2 82.1

  582 ẍ 184 76.0 66.4 2,910 ẍ 886 76.6 65.2

787 ẍ 198 79.8 70.1 6,210 ẍ 1,09185.1 73.2

    1,280 2 100.2 90.3 19,998 ẍ 80 99.6 87.0

  2,552 ẍ 98 96.3 88.7 13,269 ẍ 594 95.7 83.8

3,833 ẍ 95 97.6 89.2 33,268 ẍ 674 98.0 85.7

    1,414 19 101.4 92.3 21,033 36 100.2 88.1

  7,512 501 107.2 101.4 33,941 902 102.7 92.5

8,926 521 106.2 99.9 54,975 939 101.7 90.8

2024 2024
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ṕ Ḳ Ṗ

(100.0%)
+227

+17
+9

ẍ 23

(100.0%)
+397

(100.0%)
+60
+31
+14
ẍ 5

(100.0%)
+36

+3
+5

ẍ 243

ẑ

2024

4,312 257 106.4%

781

5,093

787

521 106.2%

ẍ 95 97.6%

ẍ 198 79.8%

8,926

103.5%

3,833

3,045 103

358 184.8%

616 113.8%



ṕ Ṗ
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ṕ Ḳ ṾṖ

2025

2,611 2,842 230 108.8 Ṩ

2,489 2,724 234 109.4 2,915

122 117 ẍ 4 96.1 Ṩ

1,755 1,856 100 105.7 Ṩ

1,633 1,739 105 106.4 1,955

ṕ Ṗ (1,001) (1,114) (113) (111.3) (1,285)

ṕ Ṗ (632) (624) (ẍ 8) (98.7) (670)

122 117 ẍ 4 96.1 Ṩ

20242023

      

      

ṕ Ṗ
ṕ N700S Ṗ ṕ Ṗ

ẑ
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ṕ Ḳ Ṗ

7,009 6,173 ẍ 836
2,334 1,256 ẍ 1,078

1,606 1,811 205

3,068 3,105 36

30,789 31,350 561
25,572 26,856 1,283  ḭ

1,226 782 ẍ 444

3,989 3,712 ẍ 277

1 Ṩ ẍ 1
37,800 37,523 ẍ 277

7,101 6,985 ẍ 116
1,384 1,387 3

5,717 5,597 ẍ 119

18,427 17,736 ẍ 691
14,159 13,830 ẍ 328

2,116 1,706 ẍ 410

2,151 2,199 47

25,529 24,721 ẍ 807
11,034 11,296 262

2,261 2,261 Ṩ

1,839 1,840 0

6,946 7,207 261  ︣  1,139ḭ  ẍ498

ẍ 12 ẍ 12 ẍ 0  ẍ380

46 270 223
1,190 1,235 44

12,271 12,801 530

37,800 37,523 ẍ 277
*2024 ḭ2023 ךּ ︡ ףּ ︣Ḯ

ḱ

ể

ḱ

2023 2024

2023 2024

15,634 15,296 ẍ 338

(%) 1.22 1.28 0.06

 974 961 ẍ 13

(%) 6.55 6.55

 8,599 8,454 ẍ 144

(%) 1.01 1.09 0.08

 6,060 5,880 ẍ 180
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ṕ Ḳ Ṗ

1,451 1,644 193

1,633 1,693 60

98 ẍ 524 ẍ 622

3,183 2,814 ẍ 368

ẍ 2,493 ẍ 2,832 ẍ 338

49 220 170

ẍ 223 ẍ 101 121

ṕ Ṗ 230 82 ẍ 147

ẍ 2,436 ẍ 2,631 ẍ 194

746 183 ẍ 563

395 1,123 728

ẍ 1,407 ẍ 1,448 ẍ 40

ẍ 325 ẍ 881 ẍ 555

ṕ Ṗ 22 ẍ 54 ẍ 77

ẍ 1,316 ẍ 1,261 54

ẍ 569 ẍ 1,078 ẍ 508

2,898 2,332 ẍ 566

2 Ṩ ẍ 2

2,332 1,253 ẍ 1,078

2023 2024  

ṧ
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ṕ Ḳ ṾṖ

17,079 18,200 1,120 106.6

10,467 10,695 227 102.2

2,082 2,200 117 105.6

2,326 2,910 583 125.1

1,887 2,070 182 109.7

314 325 10 103.5

15,277 16,300 1,022 106.7

1,801 1,900 98 105.5

1,225 1,270 44 103.7

138 140 1 101.2

389 450 60 115.7

11 10 ẍ 1 88.2

41 35 ẍ 6 84.5

ẍ 144 ẍ 160 ẍ 15 Ṩ

1,656 1,740 83 105.0

ẍ 11 ẍ 25 ẍ 13 Ṩ

458 505 46 110.1

1,139 1,150 10 100.9

1 ṕ Ṗ 240.08 244.43 4.35 101.8

2024 2025
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ṕ Ḳ ṾṖ

10,467 10,695 227 102.2

1,225 1,270 44 103.7

1,816 1,940 123 106.8

: 239 245 5 102.3

118 125 6 105.6

: 34 30 ẍ 4 86.9

250 240 ẍ 10 95.9

19 20 0 102.4

1,226 1,560 333 127.2

: 623 935 311 150.0

169 195 25 115.4

: 39 75 35 190.5

648 770 121 118.7 SC

122 125 2 101.7

440 540 99 122.6

ẍ 17 25 42 Ṩ

1,887 2,070 182 109.7

11 10 ẍ 1 88.2

ẑ  

2024 2025
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ṕ Ḳ ṾṖ

9,992 10,340 347 103.5

8,926 9,250 323 103.6

124 132 7 106.4

328 341 12 103.8   

613 617 3 100.6

8,754 9,060 305 103.5

2,075 2,155 79 103.8   

4,603 4,740 136 103.0

608 630 21 103.5   

1,719 1,710 ẍ 9 99.4

2,275 2,400 124 105.5  WESTER  

356 400 43 112.1  

405 415 9 102.3

1,312 1,350 37 102.9

1,238 1,280 41 103.4

2024 2025
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ṕ Ḳ ṾṖ

(100.2%) +10
+150

+17

(100.3%) +1
+23

(100.2%) +6
+27
+18
+17

(100.2%) +1
+3

ẑ

101.0%

3,920 86 102.3%

9,250 323 103.6%

795 7

2025  

3,125 79 102.6%

104.6%

4,520 207 104.8%

810 28 103.6%

5,330 236
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ṕ ḲṾ Ṗ

ROA

ROE

EBITDA

  

ṕ Ṗ 44,366 21,314 45,450 21,665 Ṩ Ṩ

ẍ 191 ẍ 171 ẍ 181 ẍ 147 ẍ 203 ẍ 187

9 30 13 52 13 44

201 201 195 200 216 231

ṊEBITDA

1 ṕEPSṖ

1 ṕBPSṖ

  

57.584.5  142.0 37.0 47.5  84.5
* 2024 4 1 1 2 2023 1 ṕEPSṖ 1 ṕBPSṖ

*2024 2023

86.0

2023

2023

2024 2025

2024 2025

3,430 3,495 3,720

1,633 1,693 1,820

4.8 4.8 5.0

202.63 240.08 244.43

2,273.29 2,458.45 Ṩ

3.9 4.0 Ṩ

29.3Ṿ 30.8Ṿ Ṩ

9.2 10.1 9.6



2025 Ḳ

19.3 *1*2 23.3 *2 24.3 25.3 26.3 26.3 28.3

15,293 13,955 16,350 17,079 18,570 18,200 20,765

10,263 8,337 9,862 10,467 10,645 10,695 Ṉ

2,413 1,659 1,970 2,082 2,080 2,200 Ṉ

1,883 2,049 2,179 2,326 2,750 2,910 Ṉ

405 1,629 2,060 1,887 2,480 2,070 Ṉ

327 279 278 314 615 325 Ṉ

1,969 839 1,797 1,801 1,850 1,900 1,950

1,469 332 1,106 1,225 1,275 1,270 Ṉ

59 54 130 138 135 140 Ṉ

369 345 444 389 410 450 Ṉ

2 60 78 11 15 10 Ṉ

74 45 42 41 30 35 Ṉ

1,833 736 1,673 1,656 1,685 1,740 Ṉ

1,027 885 987 1,139 1,125 1,150 Ṉ

EBITDA 3,613 2,436 3,430 3,495 3,700 3,720 4,000

*1 19.3
*2 24.3 19.3 23.3

34

UD



Ḳ KPI

*21.3

4.4%
ṕ Ṗ

35
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2025
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P.   20 

P.   36 

P.   48 
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¸

¸ ṕ Ṗ

ẑ

ẑ

ṕ Ṗ

2030 2040 2050

¸ ṕ Ṗ

¸ ṕ Ṗ

¸

¸

¸

¸

¸

¸

¸

A

B

C

D

E

F

F



A

38

Å 1,900 ṕWork Smile Project Ṗ
Å AI

* CBM(Condition Based Maintenance) Ḳ

Å
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ROICṕ Ṗ
ü Ḳ ė ṕ ṧ Ṗ
ü Ḳ ė ṕ + Ṗ

ROIC

2023 2024 2025

4.6% 4.7% 4.8 % 

3.8 % 4.2 % 4.2 %

14.5 % 15.4 % 15.8 % 

4.4 % 3.5 % 3.8 % 

186.6 % 23.1 % 15.9 % 

Ṯ ROICṯ

WACC

3-4 %
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JR IR https://www.westjr.co.jp/company/ir/
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